

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR RENEWING
AMERICA, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ANDREI D. POPOVICI
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
ANDREI D. POPOVICI, P.C.
1450 West Highway 290,
Suite 1200
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
(650) 530-9989
andrei@apatent.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

317267



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Section 230(c)(1) ’s Plain Language Protects Platforms From Speaker or Publisher Liability for Third Party Speech, not Their Own Speech or Actions.....	5
A. Section 230(c)(1) ’s Text and Plain Language Contradicts the “Traditional Editorial Function” Test	6
B. Section 230(c)(1) ’s Plain Language, Which Refers to Content <i>Provided by Another</i> , Contradicts Google’s “Three Prong” Test	8
II. Congress Intended to Protect Platforms’ Traditional Editorial Function Only For Specific Types of Content, With the Purpose of Protecting Children and Empowering Families.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Congress Intended the CDA to Encourage Competition Among “Walled Garden” ISPs and Their Content Moderation Policies	14
IV. The Distinction Between Interactive Computer Services and Information Content Providers Drawn by Sections 230(f)(2-3) Helps Answer Whether Section 230(c)(1) Shields Targeted Recommendations	16
V. “Traditional Editorial Functions” and Possible Effects on State Social Media Laws	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 42 A.D.2d 151, 345 N.Y.S.2d 740 (1973), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 746, 361 N.Y.S.2d 913, 320 N.E.2d 647	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	12
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	10
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738JF(PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)	10
<i>King v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-01987-WHO, 2019 WL 4221768 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 845 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	8, 9, 12
<i>Mason v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 53 (1975)	7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Milgram v. Orbitz Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 419 N.J. Super. 305 (Law. Div. 2010)	10
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (2021)	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. 2019)	10
<i>O’Brien v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940)	7
<i>Peterson v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 65 Minn. 18 (1896)	7
<i>Prager University v. Google</i> , No. H047714, 2022 WL 17414495 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2022)	11
<i>Sikhs for Just. “SFJ”, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff’d sub</i> <i>nom</i> , <i>Sikhs for Just., Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 697 F. App’x 526 (9th Cir. 2017)	1, 10
<i>Smith v. SBC Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 178 N.J. 265 (2004)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	13, 15
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Lesesne</i> , 182 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1950)	7

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 2, 7
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(2)	15
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	15
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)	15
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)	15
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	4, 16, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	4, 16, 17
Adam Candeub & Eugene Volokh, <i>Interpreting</i> <i>47 U.S.C. § 230 (c)(2)</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 175 (2021)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Adam Candeub, <i>Reading Section 230 as Written</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 139 (2021)	6, 7
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE § 501(c)(3)	1
Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 612(2).....	7
Thomas H. Cormen et al., <i>Introduction to Algorithms</i> (MIT Press, 2001)	17
